ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 324

Introduced by Bolz, 29; Slama, 1.

WHEREAS, Ken Malone began teaching agricultural education in 1976; and WHEREAS, Mr. Malone has been the agriculture educator, welding instructor, and FFA advisor at Palmyra High School since 1988; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Malone has been instrumental in using distance education to extend his agricultural education lessons beyond Palmyra High School; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Malone served as the anaphylaxis and asthma team coordinator and the CPR training coordinator and monitor at Palmyra High School; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Malone was selected as the Nebraska Farm Bureau FFA Advisor at the state FFA convention in 2014; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Malone was named Educator of the Year in 2016 by the Nebraska Association of Resources Districts, where he has also served as the State Land Judging Coordinator for over 25 years; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Malone has given back to his community as an emergency medical technician in the Palmyra Fire and Rescue Department and by serving on the Palmyra Planning and Zoning Commission; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Malone has taught thousands of students at Palmyra High School and has made true and lasting contributions to Nebraska's agricultural industry; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Malone has instilled a sense of community service and leadership skills in his students that has served them throughout their education and careers; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Malone will retire at the conclusion of the 2019-2020 school year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

-1-

1. That the Legislature thanks Ken Malone for 44 years in education and wishes him well in retirement.

2. That copies of this resolution be sent to Ken Malone and Palmyra High School.